PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00		
	behalf of the Hawaii E of Health Care Assura	ey was conducted by ent Solutions, LLC on Department of Health, Office ance. The facility was found al compliance with 42 CFR				
	Survey Dates: 10/25/2	21 to 10/28/21				
	Survey Census: 34 Sample Size: 14					
F 685 SS=D	Supplemental Reside Treatment/Devices to CFR(s): 483.25(a)(1)(Maintain Hearing/Vision	F 68	35	11/30/21	
	and assistive devices	I hearing nts receive proper treatment to maintain vision and acility must, if necessary,				
	§483.25(a)(1) In maki	ng appointments, and				
	and from the office of the treatment of vision the office of a profess provision of vision or I This REQUIREMENT by:	nging for transportation to a practitioner specializing in n or hearing impairment or ional specializing in the nearing assistive devices. is not met as evidenced		CORRECTIVE ACTION OF RECIPE	A)T	
	facility failed to ensure services related to vis (Resident (R) 20) of the	ion were provided for one		CORRECTIVE ACTION OF RESIDE IDENTIFIED: Resident 20 vision consult completed pending receipt of new eye glasses.		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 11/11/2021

Facility ID: HI01LTC5002

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/2021	
			.	1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE		
HILO MED	ICAL CENTER		1	HILO, HI 96720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 685	Continued From page	:1	F 685	5		
	sample of 14 resident	S.				
	Findings include:			IDENTIFYING OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECT AND WHAT CORRECTIVE ACTION	ED	
		t provided by the facility ation Form," indicated R20		WILL BE TAKEN:		
	was admitted to the fa	acility on 05/20/21.		All residents have the potential to be affected.		
	(MDS)" with an Asses (ARD) of 08/18/21, re "Brief Interview for Me	terly "Minimum Data Set sment Reference Date vealed the resident had a ental Status (BIMS)," score indicated the resident was		Residents were interviewed and assest to identify any vision needs. Director of Nursing and/or Designee was be responsible for on-going compliance.	vill	
	titled "Consultation Reindicated R20 informed	t provided by the facility ecord," dated 06/28/21 ed the eye doctor that he nnot see long distances).		MEASURE AND SYSTEMATIC CHANGES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE: A vision log was developed to track		
		t provided by the facility ated 06/28/21 indicated R20		resident vision needs.		
		eduled and prescription		Resident identified will receive timely treatment and services related to vision	on.	
	titled "Nurse Note," da	t provided by the facility ated 08/12/21 indicated the prescription to a national		Education to be completed with all lice nursing staff on the new vision log by November 30, 2021.	ense	
	titled "Nurse Note," da	t provided by the facility ated 08/12/21 indicated a rn call from the national		Director of Nursing and/or Designee w monitor vision log to confirm timely treatment and services related to visio		
	vision center. The nur did not take R20's ins the nurse then faxed	rse was informed that they urance. The entry revealed over the resident's eyeglass		MONITORING CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR SUSTAINED CORRECTIONS:	N	
		vision center on 08/12/21. t provided by the facility		Director of Nursing and/or Designee w audit vision log for 90 days to monitor effectiveness of these changes and to	the	

Facility ID: HI01LTC5002

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	\ , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING		10	0/28/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720			10/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 685	titled "Nurse Note," facility staff called tout the status of R2 note indicated the estaff would attempt Review of a docum titled "Social Servicindicated R20 wanth his prescription eye the Social Worker face was informed nation his eyeglass prescription to the recommendation of the properties of the R20's prescription of the	dated 08/25/21 indicated he local vision center to find 20's prescription glasses. The eye center was closed and the next day. The next day. The next day are a few months ago beived his prescription glasses. The eye center was closed and the next day. The next day are a few months ago beived his prescription sident stated he was near are done of 10/26/21 at 3:13 PM, the end the problem began with the	F 685	ensure correction is achieved ar sustained. Results of this audit will be report monthly to the QAPI Committee			
	eye exam did not fil Social Worker state before the doctor's doctor did not fill ey confirmed it was no prescription was se center. The Social national vision cent insurance plan and sent to a local visio stated there was a	ne doctor who conducted the II eyeglass prescriptions. The ed R20 had to wait a long time office let the facility know the yeglasses. The Social Worker of until 08/12/21 that the eye ent to the national vision Worker also confirmed the ter did not participate in R20's I the eye prescription was then on center. The Social Worker COVID outbreak on 09/04/21 offer was closed. The Social					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI. DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 685	policy for vision or for eyeglasses. During an interview o	e 3 cility did not have a specific obtaining prescription n 10/28/21 at 12:26 PM, the ector stated her expectation	F 68	5	
F 688 SS=D		ne needs of the resident. crease in ROM/Mobility -(3)	F 68	8	11/30/21
	resident who enters the range of motion does range of motion unless condition demonstrate of motion is unavoidate \$483.25(c)(2) A reside motion receives appropriate to increase in the resident of motion receives appropriate to increase in the resident of	ent with limited range of			
	§483.25(c)(3) A resid receives appropriate assistance to maintai the maximum practica reduction in mobility in This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail (Resident (R) 23) of compositioning and mobil restorative services processistance to apply his	ent with limited mobility services, equipment, and n or improve mobility with able independence unless a s demonstrably unavoidable. It is not met as evidenced one, interviews, and recorded to ensure one resident one, who was reviewed for		CORRECTIVE ACTION OF RESIDEN IDENTIFIED: All staff educated immediately on Resident 23 care plan for use of splint. IDENTIFYING OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECT	

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/20/2021
	NOAL OFNITED			1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE	
HILO MEL	ICAL CENTER			HILO, HI 96720	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 688	Continued From page	e 4	F 688	3	
	resident who needed restorative care interv	assistance implementing ventions.		AND WHAT CORRECTIVE ACTION WILL BE TAKEN:	DN
		tive/Splinting Policy was		An audit was completed to identify residents requiring restorative care interventions.	
	related to restorative to the team prior to so interview conducted v 10/28/21 at approxim	with the Administrator on ately 9:56 AM, she stated		All residents identified will ensure interventions are done as stated in care.	n plan of
	the facility did not have restorative care/splin	ve a policy addressing ting.		All residents care plans updated to appropriate interventions.	o include
	Form," provided direct	ated "Patient Registration ctly to the survey team, Imitted to the facility on		Director of Nursing and/or Designor be responsible for on-going complete.	
		oses which included history egia (paralysis of one side of		MEASURE AND SYSTEMATIC CHANGES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:	
	(MDS)," with an Asse (ARD) of 08/21/21, in Mental Status (BIMS)	rterly "Minimum Data Set essment Reference Date dicated a Brief Interview for) score of eight, indicating npairment. The MDS		Director of Nursing and/or Designoreview splint worklist daily x 30 da weekly x 60 days to confirm splint and/or documented refusals.	ys and
	indicated R23 had Ra impairment to her up both sides of her bod	ange of Motion (ROM) per and lower extremities on y, and that a splint or brace to the resident on any of the		Director of Nursing and/or Designor conduct spot check audit of 20% or residents with care planned splint confirm placement weekly x 90 dates	or use and
	Review of R23's "Gel 09/13/21 and provide	neral Care Plan," dated and directly to the survey		MONITORING CORRECTIVE AC FOR SUSTAINED CORRECTION	S:
	splint the resident's ri conduct a skin asses	was to apply a resting hand ght upper extremity and sment with the application of The splint was to remain in until 2:00 PM daily.		Director of Nursing and/or Designated audit for 90 days to monitor for the effectiveness of these changes and ensure correction is achieved and sustained.	•

Facility ID: HI01LTC5002

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING _			10	0/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From pag	e 5	F 6	88			
	Detail Report," dated indicated an order for placed on the reside up to four hours per Review of R23's "Oo Note", dated 09/22/2 survey team, read, "adherence to the spl discussion, resident without problems with with no concerns at a continue with resting upper extremity], 4 h Observation on 10/2 R23 was lying in her and hand were contrated be wearing a brace splinting device was the device which more sident's bed. Observation on 10/2 R23 was lying in her resident was not wearight upper extremity on the resident's telesto her bed. Observation on 10/2 R23 was lying in her wearing a splint or be wearing a splint or be sident or be sid	cupational Therapy (OT) 0 and provided directly to the Spoke with [Nurse] regarding inting schedule. Per tolerating 4 hours per day h skin integrity. Nursing staff this time;" and "Nursing to hand splint to RUE [right		- 1	Results of this audit will be reported to QAPI committee.	o the	
	the resident's bed. During an observation	on and interview with the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY
		125002	B. WING		,	10/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	surveyor and the SW R23 was lying in her was not wearing a spextremity. When R23 where her splint was splint hanging on the next to her bed. Whe she would wear the bright upper extremity resident was asked, applied the splint to hay, R23 said, "Not a splint had not been a before. During an interview was 10/28/21 at 9:56 AM, ordered and on the putting it [the splint] or plan of care." During an interview was Assistant (CNA) 8 on indicated the resident every day from 10:00 indicated she applied time she worked with was unsure if other subjection of care. She wear a splint by a resin the resident's clinic	on 10/26/21 at 3:45 PM, the observed R23 together. bed watching television and blint on her upper right was asked, by the SW, the resident pointed to the television mounting device in asked, by the surveyor, if brace if it was applied to her R23 nodded yes. When the by the surveyor, if staff her upper extremity every always." R23 confirmed the pplied on that day or the day with the Administrator on she stated, "If [a splint] was lan of care, staff should be on per the order and/or the with Certified Nursing 10/28/21 at 10:10 AM, she the resident's splint every the resident's splint every the resident; however, she taff were doing the same. With the Regional Nursing at 12:32 PM, she stated it splints would be applied on's physician's orders and e indicated any refusals to sident should be documented cal record.	F 6			
F 692 SS=G	Nutrition/Hydration S	tatus Maintenance	F 69	92		11/30/21

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	, 10/20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETION
F 692	CFR(s): 483.25(g)(1) §483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gastri both percutaneous e percutaneous endose enteral fluids). Base comprehensive asse ensure that a resider §483.25(g)(1) Mainta of nutritional status, s desirable body weigh balance, unless their demonstrates that th preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is offe maintain proper hydr §483.25(g)(3) Is offe there is a nutritional provider orders a the This REQUIREMENt by: Based on observation interviews, the facility interventions were printing for one (Res reviewed for nutrition residents. The facility facility policy when a first identified, failed nutritional status afte	nutrition and hydration. Ic and gastrostomy tubes, Indoscopic gastrostomy and Icopic jejunostomy, and	F 69	CORRECTIVE ACITON OF RESIDIDENTIFIED: Resident 17 has been identified and continues to be reviewed in weekly and Weight meeting until stability is demonstrated and maintained for 4 weeks. Medical Director has been updated aware of Resident 17 current plan of IDENTIFYING OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTIVE.	Skin and f care.

Facility ID: HI01LTC5002

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING		,	10/28/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	10/20/2021	
				1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE			
HILO MED	ICAL CENTER			HILO, HI 96720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From page	÷ 8	F 69	92			
	Review of an undated facility titled "Patient I R17 was admitted to	I document provided by the Registration Form," indicated the facility 03/23/21, with		AND WHAT CORRECTIVE WILL BE TAKEN:			
	blood pressure), left-s	ed hypertension (elevated sided weakness due to a ident (CVA; stroke), and		All residents have the poten affected by this deficiency.	tial to be		
	dementia.	provided by the facility,		An audit to identify residents significant weight change had completed and properly add	as been		
	dated 03/23/21 indicarisk. The care plan di	ted R17 was nutritionally at rected staff to encourage to monitor monthly and as		following Skin and Weight P Protocols.			
	team (IDT) meetings, and Registered Dietic	scuss in the interdisciplinary and to notify the physician ian (RD) of significant		Director of Nursing and/or D be responsible for on-going	compliance.		
		nt provided by the facility		MEASURE AND SYSTEMA CHANGES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE:	TIC		
		Assessment/MDS (Minimum					
	Data Set) Note" dated weighed 157.7 pound	d 03/31/21 documented R17 ls on 03/23/21.		The following education will by nursing staff and Registe by November 30, 2021: 1. L	red Dietician		
		at provided by the facility " dated 05/02/21 indicated ounds.		Weight Policy and Procedur Notification protocol; 3. Weight			
	Set (MDS)" with an A	cant change "Minimum Data ssessment Reference Date vealed the resident had a		A significant weight notificate developed to monitor and traweight changes.			
	"Brief Interview for Mo	ental Status (BIMS)," score ating severe cognitive		Director of Nursing and/or D monitor residents weekly we identify any significant change	eight report to		
	from staff. The asses weighed 157 pounds	dent with eating with set up sment revealed the resident and the resident's height		and report in the weekly Ski meeting as appropriate.	n and Weight		
		es. The assessment ea Assessment (CAA) on and directed the staff to		Administrator and/or Design weekly Skin and Weight me days to ensure compliance weight policy and protocol.	eting for 90		

Facility ID: HI01LTC5002

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING		10/28	3/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	Continued From pa	nge 9	F 692			
	dated 05/26/21 indirisk and the resider altered diet. The canotify the physician loss or gain for R17 Review of a documititled "IDT (Interdisk Notes," dated 06/07 remained stable ov document indicated regular/chopped ditimes a day, was exof his meals, and whis nutritional suppindicated R17 voice since his stroke. Review of a documititled "Weight Histor R17 weighed 153.2 percent loss since of Review of document "Nurse Note," for the August 2021 failed weight. Review of a documititled "Weight Histor R17 weighed 150.6 percent loss since of Review of a documititled "Weight Chart R17 sustained signs R1	pent provided by the facility ciplinary Team) Meeting 2/21 indicated R17's weight for a 30-day period. The distribution of the resident was on a set, received Ensure Plus three ating approximately 50 percent was consuming 100 percent of dements. The document sed he had a poor appetite dement provided by the facility ry," dated 06/02/21 showed 2 pounds, indicating a 2.85 03/23/21. Ints provided by the facility titled the months of July 2021 and to address changes in R17's ment provided by the facility ry," dated 07/09/21 showed 5 pounds, indicating a 4.5		MONITORING CORRECTIVE A FOR SUSTAINED CORRECTION Director of Nursing and/or Design audit significant weight changer 90 days to monitor the effectiver these changes and to ensure conschieved and sustained. Results of this audit will be reported QAPI committee meeting.	nee will eport for ness of rrection is	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		125002	B. WING			10/	28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 90 WAIANUENUE AVENUE ILO, HI 96720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	pounds indicated a 9. 07/09/21. The docum Nurse (RN) was notification alort was There was no evidence-weighed or that we implemented by nursi Review of an updated facility, dated 08/23/2 nutritionally at risk. The that R17 sustained a care plan indicated the the resident to eat du nutritional supplemented to notify the physweight loss or gain. Review of a documentitled "IDT Quarterly Sindicated a chart revicontinued to require self-feeding. The form significant weight loss 08/08/21 "Weight Charles ("Nurse Note" da R17 was started on a Infection. A document provided "Nutrition Assessment completed by RD9. Tlast weight was on 08/108/100 and 108/100 and 108/1	's current weight of 136.8 16 percent loss since ent revealed a Registered ied of the weight loss of over was no indication of what he RN after the electronic made in the medical record. ce to show R17 was ekly weights were ing. It care plan provided by the 1 indicated R17 was ne care plan did not address significant weight loss. The re staff were to encourage ring mealtimes, provide rits and snacks as ordered, rician and RD of a significant at provided by the facility externe," dated 08/26/21 ew was conducted and R17 retup assistance for n failed to address R17's as identified on the eart." at provided by the facility as as identified on the facility arted 08/26/21 documented on this provided by the facility arted 08/26/21 documented on this provided by the facility arted 08/26/21 documented on this provided by the facility arted 08/26/21 documented on this provided by the facility arted 08/26/21 documented on this provided by the facility arted 08/26/21 documented on this provided by the facility arted 08/26/21 documented	F	692			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 692	weight loss of 12.6 total loss of 20.9 por months, or a 13.3 president's weight. Trequired 1550 to 18 kilocalorie equals 10 wrote R17 received day which provided grams of protein easupplements would per day). RD9 docu consumed 20 perceapproximately 75 percommended their chopped diet with the continue to offer hinday. There was not physician was notificated "Weight Histor R17 weighed 127.2 percent loss since of the document proving Notes," was 09/21/21, indicating significant weight lost identified. The form 136.8 pounds on 08 index (BMI) was 22 range for his age. Tindicated if the 08/0 resident lost 13.8 percent vonsidered a significant woight or considered a significant w	e, R17 sustained a significant percent. This would indicate a unds over the past six ercent overall change in the he note indicated the resident 70 kilocalorie (kcal; 1 000 calories) per day. RD9 Ensure Plus three times a the resident 350 kcal and 13 ch (Three Ensure Plus provide a total of 1050 kcal mented the resident ent of his meals and ercent of supplements. RD9 esident remained on a regular exture as tolerated, and to a Ensure Plus three times a evidence the resident's ed of the significant weight	F 692			

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 692	from the physician a Review of a docume titled "Weight Histor R17 weighed 128.2 percent loss since 0 Review of a docume titled "Nurse Note," notified R17's physi decreased appetite increase the resider stimulant/mood stat to be administered of Review of a docume titled "Weekly Skin/ dated 10/01/21, indi significant weight ch chopped meal, was meals, and received week, as well as Ma PM and 8:00 PM. Review of a docume titled "Weight Histor R17 weighed 125.9 percent loss since 0 Review of a docume titled "Weekly Skin/ dated 10/08/21, sho pounds, indicating a 03/23/21. RD9 docu were discussed with menu. The docume Ensure Plus with me	ent provided by the facility y," dated 09/27/21 showed pounds, indicating an 18.71 3/23/21. ent provided by the facility dated 09/29/21, revealed staff cian was of the resident's and received new orders to at's Remeron (an appetite bilizer) to 15 milligrams (mg) daily at bedtime. ent provided by the facility Weight Condition Review," cated R17 sustained a lange, received a regular noted to be refuse more I Ensure Plus three times per agic Cup twice a day at 2:00 ent provided by the facility y," dated 10/03/21 showed pounds, indicating a 20.16	F 69	92	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLETION		
F 692	titled "Weight Histor R17 weighed 128.6 percent loss since 0 Review of a docume titled "Nutrition Asse indicated R17's last of 10/17/21, and he below the resident's The entry revealed lintake noted over th document revealed increased from three day on 10/06/21 due consistent supplemed documented R17 hapercent over the last the last three month past six months. Review of an update facility, dated 10/21/ nutritionally at risk a weight loss. Review of a docume titled "Weekly Skin/"	ent provided by the facility y," dated 10/17/21 showed pounds, indicating an 18.45 3/23/21. ent provided by the facility essment," dated 10/19/21 weight was 128.9 pounds as had a BMI of 20.8, which fell optimal range for his age. R17 had a noted decline in e past three months. The R17's Ensure Plus was e times daily to six times a e to continued weight loss with	F 692	,		
	128.6 pounds. The consumed more sup The document revea was notified and the resident were to pro day. RD9 indicated	document indicated R17 oplements than actual food. aled the resident's physician current treatments for the vide Ensure Plus six times a she met with R17 and ferences and updated the				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 692	staff delivered R17's bottle of Ensure Plu R17's meal, opened and, handed it to the to drink the Ensure regular chopped me himself, and consure of the meal during to the meal during the meal during the During an interview stated R17's appetitive been eating less. Resupplements which times a day to six. It increase in Remeror resident's food prefive weight loss. RD9 stresidents' weights or residents' weights or resident was identified so, they were addreview. The meeting Nursing (DON), RA Assistant Administrational and interview Certified Nursing Assistant Administrational and the resident. The nursing an interview Registered Nurse (It to inform the nurses a resident. The nurse about a discrepance re-weighed. Nursing re-weighed. Nursing re-weighed. Nursing residents and the resident re-weighed. Nursing re-weighed. Nursing re-weighed. Nursing residents residents residents re-weighed. Nursing re-weighed. Nursing re-weighed.	ion on 10/26/21 at 12:07 PM, is meal tray which included a us. The staff member set up id the bottle of Ensure Plus ie resident. R17 was observed Plus. R17 was served a eal, he was able to feed med approximately 90 percent this observation. I on 10/26/21 at 1:36 PM, RD9 it is was not good, and he had included increased from three RD9 stated R17 received were increased from three RD9 stated R17 had an increased from three inc	F 692		

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING _			10/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	'	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	During an interview RD9 stated R17 shoursing after 08/08/sustained over a the During an interview RD10 confirmed he He stated he review confirmed RD9 did until 09/24/21. During an interview and RD10 were both would review reside identify significant ware a resident sustained staff were to implement resident could be mostated nursing was resident had a three to ensure accuracy consistent weights re-weigh or implement facility's protocol. Remultiple times during RD9 missed a QAP which was normally the physician of a wastated typically and would step in and a resident when the are RD10 stated since si	ould investigate causes and	F 6	92		
	RD9 and RD10 replocate documentation	orted they were unable to on to show the physician was icant weight change when				

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING _			10/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720		.0/20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	nutritional supplem resident's significant During an interview Regional Nursing Inthe clinical records resident sustained Regional Nursing Intervent or greater of Regional Nursing Interventions were regional Nursing Interventions were weight loss was ide expectations would and review the sent resident on a week Director confirmed anything was done weight loss. During an interview Medical Director stated a nut the weight loss of Faware, he ordered	ent on 10/06/21 to address the not weight loss. If on 10/28/21 at 12:22 PM, the Director stated she reviewed for R17 and confirmed the a significant weight loss. The Director stated her expectation re-weigh the resident if a three weight loss was noted. The Director stated if the resident having a weight loss or gain ment weekly weights. The Director stated she was aware, acked evidence that implemented when R17's entified. She reported her I be for the RD to be involved vices being provided to the ly basis. The Regional Nursing there was a lapse before for R17 after the significant I on 10/28/21 at 1:07 PM, the ated he believed he became ght loss approximately two ember 2021). The Medical curse manager informed him of R17. Once he was made blood work and a CT	F6	·		
	brain. The Medical supplements were decline in R17's we dementia diagnosis the facility attempte	raphy) scan of the resident's Director stated the dietary not really effective and the eight was possibly related to his s. The Medical Director stated ed to find an etiology and use the resident's caloric intake				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		125002	B. WING		1	0/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700 SS=D	titled "LTC (Long-Te Meeting," dated Oct purpose was "To significant weight chintervention by the facility on a weekly demonstrate a significant weight loweight loss will be patability is demonstrate as tour weeks. Rodocumented using to Review form and play Weight note in the Erecord). The nursing attending physician Practitioner) is infor changeThe Skin placed in the reside documentation of early sician's orders with the reside documentati	the weight loss. ent provided by the facility from Care) Skin & Weight tober 2021, indicated the evaluate residents with nanges and to ensure timely facility Interdisciplinary Team	F 6			11/30/21
	The facility must att alternatives prior to a bed or side rail is correct installation,	empt to use appropriate				

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	10/20/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 700	entrapment from be §483.25(n)(2) Revibed rails with the rerepresentative and to installation. §483.25(n)(3) Ensuare appropriate for \$483.25(n)(4) Follorecommendations and maintaining be This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview, and review facility failed to ensuappropriate use of mobility was complianted for one resreviewed for the us of 14 residents. Findings include: Review of the facility Policy," dated 05/21" Purpose: To encount and to use the leasuappropriate bed rail	ess the resident for risk of ed rails prior to installation. ew the risks and benefits of esident or resident obtain informed consent prior are that the bed's dimensions the resident's size and weight. w the manufacturers' and specifications for installing	F 70		d
	to use appropriate side or bed rail. If a facility must ensure maintenance of bed to the following elec	alternatives prior to installing a bed or side rail is used, the correct installation, use, and drails, including but not limited ments. (1) Assess the risk of entrapment from bed		All residents have the potential to be affected. An audit and assessments were completed to identify residents who not the criteria for side rail use to assist who have the criteria for side rail use to assist who have the criteria for side rail use to assist who have the criteria for side rail use to assist who have the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for the criteria for the criteria for side rail use to assist which is the criteria for the criteria	<u> </u>

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		125002	B. WING _			10/	28/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE ILO, HI 96720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	rails prior to use. (2) benefits of bed rails or representative and o to installation. (3) Endimensions are appreation patient/resident's size manufacturer's reconspecifications for instrails." Review of R7's unda Form," provided directive and dementian Review of R7's admit (MDS)," with an Asset (ARD) of 07/23/21, in cognitively impaired. The resident had both memory deficits. The required physical assistant members for the extensive physical assistant members for train moving from a sitting had not experienced months. The assessing the resident directly indicated the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place accommodate the use the side of the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place accommodate the use the side of the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place accommodate the use the side of the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place accommodate the use the side of the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place accommodate the use the side of the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place accommodate the use the side of the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place accommodate the use the side of the resident use two side rails to transfer. The care place the resident use two side rails to transfer.	Review the risks and with the patient/resident btain informed consent prior sure that the bed's opriate for the e and weight. (4) Follow the mendations and talling and maintain bed ted "Patient Registration ctly to the survey team, mitted to the facility on uses which included history of the sessment Reference Date andicated R7 was severely. The assessment indicated in short and long-term to assessment indicated R7 sistance from two or more of mobility, required esistance from two or more of msfers, was not steady when to a standing position, and any falls in the previous six ment indicated bed rails were	F7	700	bed mobility and appropriately care planned. Director of Nursing and/or Designee w be responsible for ongoing compliance. MEASURE AND SYSTEMATIC CHANGES TO PREVENT RECURRENCE: Use of bed rails will be assessed and reviewed upon admission, quarterly, at as needed. Education will be completed by Novem 30, 2021 on Bed Rail Policy with all nursing staff. MONITORING CORRECTIVE ACTION FOR SUSTAINED CORRECTIONS: Director of Nursing and/or Designee w audit for 90 days to monitor for effectiveness of these changes and to ensure correction is achieved and sustained. Results of this audit will be reported to QAPI committee meeting.	nd Iber	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125002	B. WING	 -	10/2	28/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 700	team, indicated the and was disoriente assessment documupper bed rails to a positioning." Review of R7's "Ordated 10/20/21 and team, indicated an accommodate use Review of R7's "Bedated 10/20/21, proteam, indicated befor aiding in turning bed, providing a half of bed, for providing security, and for procontrols. The form the resident's response of the bed were upper approximately 1/4 and observed atternover the two raised of the bed. The rest the rails and out of weakness. Observation on 10/4 was observed slee size rails were in the resident's bed.	ded directly to the survey resident had impaired vision d, forgetful, and confused. The nented, "Resident is using 2 assist with bed mobility and ders: Item Detail Report," d provided directly to the survey order for "All side rails up to of air mattress for safety." ded Rail Use Consent Form," ovided directly to the survey d rails were to be used for R7 and repositioning within the and-hold for getting into or out g a feeling of comfort and oviding easy access to bed indicated verbal consent from	F 70				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION B		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING		,	10/28/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	rails on the resident position. Observation 10/27/was observed in bethe resident's bed not be the resident's bed not lower position. During an interview (LPN) 6 on 10/27/2 "[R7] should not hat top two [rails] should not hat top two [rails] should because there is an four rails need to be slipping off the bed During an interview 10:13 AM, she state R7's bed] because side. It's for safety. rails to turn himself During an interview 10/28/21 at 9:54 AM in and assesses resion beds." The Administration of the position.	ed asleep on. All four of the t's bed were in the raised 21 at 10:44 AM revealed R7 ed asleep on. All four rails on emained in the raised position. 28/21 at 10:00 AM revealed in his bed. The resident was rails were in the raised with Licensed Practical Nurse 1 at 10:47 AM, she stated, we four raised rails. Only the id be raised." with Certified Nursing on 10/27/21 at 10:49 AM, she four rails [on R7's bed] up in air mattress on the bed, and it is bed were in the raised rails.	F 70				
	During a follow up i	nterview with the Administrator					

DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	125002	B. WING_			10/	28/2021
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			11	190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE		
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	×	,		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
on 10/28/21 at 10:50 unable to locate a the use of R7's side rails. screening of all reside been put in the system. During an interview we Director on 10/28/21 expectation related to that there should be a use prior to application benefit from the use of R7's top two rails were mobility and she state bottom rails up for the mattress. That is not not state they are to unattress." Free of Medication Electric CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensure a medication review, and facility pot to ensure a medication administration (Resident (R) 12) of sobserved for medication medication medication in the system of the s	AM, she stated she was erapy assessment for the She stated orders for the ents using side rails had just m. With the Regional Nursing at 12:23 PM, she stated her to the use of side rails was an assessment for side rail on, and the resident should of the side rails. She stated re being used for bed ed, "They [staff] put the e use of the [R7's] air our policy. Our policy does use the rails with an air error Rts 5 Prcnt or More The Errors. The Errors are not 5 The is not met as evidenced one, interviews, record olicy review, the facility failed on error rate of less than five the or errors were made during atton for one resident six residents who were ion administration. The			CORRECTIVE ACTION OF RESIDEN IDENTIFIED: Registered Nurse 5 was immediately educated by the Regional Nursing Director regarding the PharMerica Subcutaneous Insulin Policy and Procedure.	Т	11/30/21
Findings include:				Regional Nursing Director immediately		
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page on 10/28/21 at 10:50 unable to locate a the use of R7's side rails screening of all reside been put in the syste. During an interview w Director on 10/28/21 expectation related to that there should be a use prior to applicatio benefit from the use of R7's top two rails wer mobility and she state bottom rails up for the mattress. That is not not state they are to u mattress." Free of Medication E CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensu §483.45(f)(1) Medica percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio review, and facility po to ensure a medication gercent. A total of two medication administra (Resident (R) 12) of s observed for medicat facility's medication e	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 125002 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ICAL CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 22 on 10/28/21 at 10:50 AM, she stated she was unable to locate a therapy assessment for the use of R7's side rails. She stated orders for the screening of all residents using side rails had just been put in the system. During an interview with the Regional Nursing Director on 10/28/21 at 12:23 PM, she stated her expectation related to the use of side rails was that there should be an assessment for side rail use prior to application, and the resident should benefit from the use of the side rails. She stated R7's top two rails were being used for bed mobility and she stated, "They [staff] put the bottom rails up for the use of the [R7's] air mattress. That is not our policy. Our policy does not state they are to use the rails with an air mattress." Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its- \$483.45(f)(1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, record review, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure a medication error rate of less than five percent. A total of two errors were made during medication administration for one resident (Resident (R) 12) of six residents who were observed for medication error rate was 8.0%.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ICAL CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 22 on 10/28/21 at 10:50 AM, she stated she was unable to locate a therapy assessment for the use of R7's side rails. She stated orders for the screening of all residents using side rails had just been put in the system. During an interview with the Regional Nursing Director on 10/28/21 at 12:23 PM, she stated her expectation related to the use of side rails was that there should be an assessment for side rail use prior to application, and the resident should benefit from the use of the side rails. She stated R7's top two rails were being used for bed mobility and she stated, "They [staff] put the bottom rails up for the use of the [R7's] air mattress. That is not our policy. Our policy does not state they are to use the rails with an air mattress." Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its- §483.45(f)(1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, record review, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure a medication error rate of less than five percent. A total of two errors were made during medication administration for one resident (Resident (R) 12) of six residents who were observed for medication administration. The facility's medication error rate was 8.0%.	CONTIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 125002 B. WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ICAL CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 22 On 10/28/21 at 10:50 AM, she stated she was unable to locate a therapy assessment for the use of R7's side rails. She stated orders for the screening of all residents using side rails had just been put in the system. During an interview with the Regional Nursing Director on 10/28/21 at 12:23 PM, she stated her expectation related to the use of side rails was that there should be an assessment for side rail use prior to application, and the resident should benefit from the use of the side rails. She stated R7's top two rails were being used for bed mobility and she stated, "They [staff] put the bottom rails up for the use of the [R7's] air mattress. That is not our policy. Our policy does not state they are to use the rails with an air mattress." Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Pront or More CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its- §483.45(f)(1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, record review, and facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure a medication error rate of less than five percent. A total of two errors were made during medication administration for one resident (Resident (R) 12) of six residents who were observed for medication administration. The facility's medication error rate was 8.0%.	TOURDER OR SUPPLIER 125002 125002 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WALANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 95720 CONTIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EXAMINATE STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PROCEDED BY FULL RESQUATORY OR LSO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 22 On 10/28/21 at 10:50 AM, she stated she was unable to locate a therapy assessment for the use of R7's side rails. She stated orders for the screening of all residents using side rails had just been put in the system. During an interview with the Regional Nursing Director on 10/28/21 at 12:23 PM, she stated her expectation related to the use of side rails was that there should be an assessment for side rail use prior to application, and the resident should benefit from the use of the [R7's] air mattress. That is not our policy. Our policy does not state they are to use the rails with an air mattress. That is not our policy. Our policy does not state they are to use the rails with an air mattress. The facility must ensure that its- \$483.45(f) (Medication Errors. The facility policy review, the facility failed to ensure a medication error rate or less than five percent. A told of two errors were made during medication administration for one resident (Resident (R) 12) of six residents who were observed for medication administration. The facility's medication error rate was 8.0%.	125002 B. WING

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING _			10/	28/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-
UII O MED	NCAL CENTED			11	190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE		
HILO MEL	DICAL CENTER			Н	IILO, HI 96720		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Policy," dated 05/201 "Always perform the sinjection. Performing you get an accurate of and needle work propubbles;" and, "Tap thany air bubbles rise uthe injection button alcomes out of the need to perform the safety insulin is seen. If no if air bubbles and repeatimes to remove them insulin) Keep the injections way in and slowly conthe needle from the stages will be delivered. Review of R12's undaform" provided directive aled R12 was ad 05/14/21 with diagnostiabetes mellitus. Review of R12's "Mediated 10/10/21 and perform indicated an or receive Basaglar Insudiabetes) 85 units via medication administration subcutaneously. Observation on 10/26 Registered Nurse (RI insulin. The insulin has separate injections us	s "Subcutaneous Insulin 6, read, in pertinent part, safety test before each the safety test ensures that dose by: ensuring that pen perly, and removing air the insulin reservoir so that up towards the needle. Press II the way in. Check if insulin dle tip;" and "You may have test several times before the insulin comes out, check for at the safety test two more out, check for at the safety test two more at the safety test two more at the safety test two more that the safety test two more out, check for at the safety test two more out, check for at the safety test two more out. This ensures the full the cunt to 10 before you withdraw that. This ensures the full of the survey team, at the survey team, and the facility on the ses which included type 2 dication Detail Report," or ovided directly to the survey of the resident to the included type of insulin ation tool) every morning. 6/21 at 9:37 AM revealed N) 5 administered R12's and to be administered via two sing two separate insulin	F	759	developed a reference binder for each medication cart with PharMerica Insulinguidance sheets. IDENTIFYING OTHER RESIDENTS HAVING POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECT AND WHAT CORRECTIVE ACTION WILL BE TAKEN: All residents have the potential to be affected. Director of Nursing and/or Designee where responsible for ongoing compliance of the medical management of the	ED, iill ber us ber nce lill % ion	
	separate injections us						

Facility ID: HI01LTC5002

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING _		1	0/28/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILO MEDICAL CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 759	administered via a se prime (perform the sa either of the insulin permedication. Both dose administered into R12 RN5 was observed to place for both doses a seconds, rather than a prior to removal of the During an interview was AM, she stated, "I was the [insulin] pens. We pens. Normally I leaver resident] for five secon insulin via pen]." During an interview was Director and RN5 tog AM, RN5 stated, "I she pen prior to admin of Regional Nursing Director and RN5 tog AM, and a should have been administration of insulin sulin pens should have	pen, and five units was cond pen. RN5 did not fety test) when preparing ens prior to injection of the es of insulin were 2's right upper abdomen. I leave the insulin pen in for approximately two the required 10 seconds eneedle. With RN5 on 10/26/21 at 9:54 as told we don't have to prime a prime needles but not enthe needle [inserted in the ends [when administering with the Regional Nursing either on 10/26/21 at 11:30 ould have primed the insulin finsulin to [R12]." The ector confirmed the insulin	F7	Results of this audit w QAPI committee mee			

PRINTED: 11/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING _			10/28/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILO MEDICAL CENTER			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
E 007 SS=F	Survey was conducted Management Solution Hawaii Department of Care Assurance on 19 facility was found not CFR 483.73. EP Program Patient FCFR(s): 483.73(a)(3) §403.748(a)(3), §416 §441.184(a)(3), §466 §483.73(a)(3), §483.4 §485.68(a)(3), §485.68 §485.920(a)(3), §491 [(a) Emergency Plan. and maintain an emerthat must be reviewed 2 years. The plan must but not limited to, perservices the [facility] han emergency; and contains the service of the servic	ns, LLC on behalf of the F Health, Office of Health O/25/21 to 10/28/21. The to be in compliance with 42 Population 54(a)(3), §418.113(a)(3), 0.84(a)(3), §482.15(a)(3), 9.75(a)(3), §484.102(a)(3), 9.25(a)(3), §484.727(a)(3), 12(a)(3), §494.62(a)(3). The [facility] must develop regency preparedness plands, and updated at least every	E	007		11/30/21	
	Plan. The LTC facility an emergency prepar reviewed, and update plan must do all of the (3) Address resident p	population, including, but not risk; the type of services the pility to provide in an					
ADODATODY	DIDECTORIS OR BROVINER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	_	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other enforcement provide sufficient protection to the entirets. (See instructions.) Except for purple phases, the findings stated above are disclosed to 0.0 days.

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125002	B. WING		10/28/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILO MEDICAL CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720		10/20/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
E 007	*NOTE: ["Persons at hospice, PACE, HHA RHC/FQHC, or ESR This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview documentation, the fispecific resident popthe unique care need their Emergency Predeficient practice had residents residing in Findings include: Review of the facility Management Plan Coldentify the specific reside in the facility and each resident. At the were two residents we mechanical ventilator to be fed artificially, arequired staff assistated mobility. The facility needs such as assisting residents were sidents were sidents assisting residents were sidents were such as assisting residents were sidents were sidents assisting residents were sidents were sidents assisting residents were sidents were sidents assisting residents were sidents as sisting residents were sidents as sisting residents were sidents.	a risk" does not apply to: ASC, A, CORF, CMCH, D facilities.] T is not met as evidenced and review of the facility's acility failed to show the ulation they serve, along with ds these residents have in paredness Plan (PPP). This d the potential to affect all 34	E 007	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/E	
	Assessment," dated date of 05/26/21, unpopulation," indicate	ocument titled "Facility 05/27/20, with a revision der a section titled "Resident d the assessment addressed sidents who were admitted		RECURRENCE: Education will be completed by Noven 30, 2021 to all license nursing staff on "Quality Care Respiratory Care/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning Policy and Procedure".	:	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125002	B. WING _		,	10/28/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILO MEDICAL CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1190 WAIANUENUE AVENUE HILO, HI 96720			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 007	information on the per received skilled service therapy. The assessment included who required assistant living with the help of assessment included resident population by The information contant assessment was not EPP. During an interview of 10:46 AM, the Admin document they had we During an interview of Regional Nursing Director of Nuthe EPP process but survey. The Regional EPP had been discussioned in the process of the survey.	The assessment included reentage of residents who ces such as physical ment included the nts who had low, medium, I function limitations. The the percentage of residents nee with activities of daily one staff member. The the type of diagnoses the repically had in the facility. Since in the facility integrated into the facility's integrated into the facility's as the Facility Assessment. In 10/28/21 at 12:28 PM, the ector stated she was not process. She reported the ursing (DON) was involved in was on leave at the time of Nursing Director stated the seed and there was an team that incorporated the	EO	Education will be completed 30, 2021 to Administration of Patient Population regulation MONITORING CORRECTIVE FOR SUSTAINED CORRECTIVE Emergency Prepared to be reviewed annually by Administration of Patient Population regulation re	of EP Program on. VE ACTION CTIONS: ess Plan will ministration to Program		